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No. 63, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1933. 

CHAPTER 347. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate chapter 214 of the statutes, relat-
ing to loans of three hundred dollars or less made to individuals 
pressed by lack of funds to meet necessities, and providing for 
the determination of reasonable rates of interest on such loans, 
and imposing penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Chapter 214 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new chapter is added to the statutes to be 

numbered and to read: 
CHAPTER 214 

SMALL LOANS 
214.01 DEFINITIONS. The following terms, as used in this 

chapter, shall have the meaning stated, unless the context requires 
a different meaning: 

(1) "Department" means the state banking department. 
(2) "Person" includes individuals, partnerships, associations 

and corporations. 
(3) "Small loan" means the loan, use or forbearance of money, 

goods or things in action of the amount or value of three hundred 
dollars or less, or the loan, use or sale of credit of the amount or 
value of three hundred dollars or less. 

(4) "Licensee" means a person licensed under this chapter. 
(5) "Special order" means an order against a person. 
(6) "General order" means an order which is not a special 

order. 
214.02 LICENSES; APPLICATION; FEES; BOND. (1) Application 

for a separate license to make small loans at each office to be 
operated under the provisions of this chapter shall be made to the 
department in writing, under oath, in a form to be prescribed by 
the department. The department may issue more than one license 
to the same licensee. 

(2) Every application for license shall be accompanied by a fee 
of one hundred dollars for investigating the application and the 
additional sum of one hundred dollars as an annual license fee for 
the period terminating on the last day of the current calendar 
year ; provided, that if the application is filed after June thirtieth 
in any year the license fee shall be fifty dollars in addition to the 
fee of one hundred dollars for investigating the application. 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 347. 	725 

(3) The department may require any licensee to file and main-
tain in force a bond in a form to be prescribed by it and accept-
able to it, in such sum as it may deem necessary to safeguard the 
interest of the borrowers and the public, not exceeding, however, 
the sum of five thousand dollars. 

214.03 CONDITIONS OF THE ISSUANCE OF LICENSES. The depart- 
ment shall issue a license to the applicant to make small loans at 
the office specified in the application in accordance with the provi-
sions of this chapter, if the department shall find: 

(1) That the applicant has filed the required application and 
bond and paid the required fees. 

(2) That the financial responsibility, experience, character and 
general fitness of the applicant, and of the members thereof if the 
applicant be a partnership, or association, and of the officers and 
directors thereof if the applicant be a corporation, are such as to 
command the confidence of the community and to warrant belief 
that the business will be operated honestly, fairly and efficiently 
within the purposes of this chapter. 

(3) That allowing such applicant to engage in business will 
promote the convenience and advantage of the community in which 
the business of the applicant is to be conducted. 

214.04 ORDER DENYING APPLICATION. If the department is not 
satisfied as to all of the matters specified in section 214.03 it shall 
enter a special order denying the application for a license and 
shall return to the applicant his bond and license fee but shall re-
tain the one hundred dollars investigation fee. The department 
shall make findings of fact as part of and in support of its order 
denying any application for a license. 

214.05 LICENSES; POSTING; CHANGES OF LOCATION; RENEWAL; 

NET ASSETS. (1) Every license issued shall state the address of the 
office at which the business is to be conducted, the name of the 
licensee, and if the licensee is a partnership or association, the 
names of the members thereof, and if a corporation the date and 
place of its incorporation. Such license shall be kept conspicu-
ously posted in the office of the licensee and shall not be transfer-
able or assignable. 

(2) Whenever a licensee shall contemplate a change of his place 
of business to another location within the same city or village, he 
shall give written notice thereof to the department, which shall 
attach to the license its authorization of such removal, specifying 
the date thereof and the new location. Such authorization shall be 
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authority for the operation of such business under the same li-
cense at the specified new location. No change in the place of 
business of a licensee to a location outside of the original city 
or village shall be permitted under the same license. 

(3) Every licensee shall, on or before the tenth day of each 
December, pay to the department the annual license fee for the 
next succeeding calendar year. 

(4) Every licensee shall maintain at all times at the office 
specified in the license the amount of net liquid assets specified in 
the license issued to that office either in liquid form available for 
the operation of or actually used in the conduct of such business 
at the office specified in the license. 

214.06 REVOCATION; SUSPENSION; REINSTATEMENT AND TERM 

OF LICENSES. ( 1 ) It shall be the duty of the department and it 
shall have power, jurisdiction and authority, after complaint, no-
tice and hearings as provided in section 214.10, to revoke any 
license in the following cases: 

(a) If the licensee has failed to pay the annual license fee or 
to maintain in effect the bond required under the provisions of this 
chapter; 

(b) If the licensee has violated any provision of this chapter or 
of any lawful order issued hereunder; 

(c) If any fact or condition exists which, if it had existed at 
the time of the original application for such license, clearly would 
have warranted the department in refusing to issue such license. 

(2) If the department finds cause for revocation of a license, it 
shall issue a special order revoking the said license which shall 
include its findings of fact upon which such order is based. 

(3) The department may, without complaint, upon two days' 
notice and opportunity for hearing, suspend any license for a 
period not exceeding thirty days, pending investigation. 

(4) The department may revoke or suspend only the particular 
license to operate at the office with respect to which grounds for 
revocation or suspension occur or exist, or, if the department finds 
that such grounds for revocation or suspension are of general 
application to all offices operated by such licensee then the depart-
ment shall revoke or suspend all of the licenses of said licensee or 
such number of licenses as such grounds apply to. 

(5) Any licensee may surrender any license by serving upon 
the department written notice that lie thereby surrenders such 
license. 
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(6) The department shall have authority on its own motion to 
issue a new license where a license has been revoked, if no fact 
or condition then exists which would have warranted the depart-
ment in refusing originally to issue such license. 

(7) Every license shall remain in force and effect until the 
same shall have been revoked or suspended or surrendered by the 
licensee in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. 

214.07 POWERS OF DEPARTMENT; ADVISORY COMMITTEES. It 
shall be the duty of the department and it shall have power, juris-
diction and authority to investigate the conditions and ascertain 
the facts with reference to small loans and upon the basis thereof : 

(1) To classify small loans by general order according to size, 
nature of security, or in accordance with any differentiation which 
may reasonably distinguish such classes of loans for the purpose 
of this chapter; 

(2) To determine and fix by general order such reasonable 
maximum rate of interest or charge upon each such class of small 
loans as will induce efficiently operated commercial capital to 
enter such business in sufficient amounts to make available rea-
sonably adequate credit facilities to individuals pressed by lack of 
funds to meet necessities. In any proceeding before the depart-
ment where a licensee or licensees apply for or seek to have estab-
lished any rate of interest or charge, such licensee or licensees shall 
have the burden of proof to show that such rate is necessary to 
satisfy the requirements of this subsection. 

(3) To issue general or special orders in execution of or supple-
mentary to this chapter, but not in conflict therewith, to protect 
borrowers from oppressive or deceptive practices of licensees. To 
prevent mortgage foreclosures by licensees against persons who are 
substantially dependent upon any organized charity or public poor 
relief agency, to regulate advertising and solicitation of business 
by licensees, and to prevent evasions of this chapter; 

(4) At any time and so often as the department may determine, 
but at least once each year, to investigate the loans and business 
and examine the books, accounts, records and files used therein of 
every licensee. The actual cost of each such examination shall be 
paid to the department by every licensee so examined within thirty 
days after demand therefor by the department, and the state may 
maintain an action for the recovery of such costs in any court of 
competent jurisdiction; 
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(5) To appoint advisors from the employes, employers, social 
workers, legal aid bureaus, bankers and other appropriate classes 
of persons in the state and in any locality, which advisors shall be 
consulted by and shall assist the department in the execution of 
its duties under the provisions of this chapter. The department 
may appoint such advisors as deputies. Such persons, either as 
advisors or deputies, shall receive no compensation for their serv-
ices but may be reimbursed for their actual and necessary traveling 
expenses. Such expenses shall be audited and paid and charged to 
the appropriation of the department for the administration of this 
chapter. 

214.08 TESTIMONIAL POWERS. (1) The department may, in re-
lation to any matter within the department's powers, issue sub-
poenas and take testimony. 

(2) Witnesses shall be entitled to the same fees as are allowed to 
witnesses in courts of record. Such fees shall be audited and paid 
by the state in the same manner as other expenses of the depart-
ment are audited and paid. No witness subpoenaed at the instance 
of any party other than the department shall be entitled to pay-
ment of fees by the state, unless the department certifies that the 
testimony of such witness was material to the hearing or proceed-
ing. 

(3) No person shall, without reasonable cause, fail to comply 
with a subpoena issued under this section, nor refuse to be sworn 
or to be examined, or to answer a proper question, or produce a 
pertinent document, when ordered to do so by the official conduct-
ing the investigation or proceeding. 

214.09 POWER TO SECURE EVIDENCE. (1) The department may, 
by general or special order require licensees to file with the depart-
ment at such time and in such manner as it may direct, sworn or 
unsworn reports, or sworn or unsworn answers in writing to 
specific questions as to any matter upon which the department 
may demand information under the provisions of this chapter. 

(2) The department or any official, employe, or agent author-
ized by it may, for purposes within the department's powers, have 
access during business hours to the offices and places of business, 
books, accounts, papers, records, files, safes and vaults of persons 
engaged in the small loans business, whether licensees or not. 

(3) No person shall refuse, neglect or fail to render any re-
ports or answer required under this section at such time and in 
such manner as the department may prescribe. No person shall 
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wilfully make any false entry or statement in any report or answer, 
nor shall wilfully fail to make full and true entries and statements 
in any report or answer required under authority of this chapter. 

214.10 DEPARTMENT ORDERS; RULES OF PROCEDURE. (1) The 
department, prior to the issuance of any general order, shall hold 
a public hearing and not less than twenty days in advance thereof 
shall publish notice of such hearing at least once in the official 
state paper. 

(2) The department, prior to the issuance of any special order 
under section 214.06 or section 214.07, shall serve a complaint, 
prepared in the name of the department, upon the person against 
whom the complaint is made and shall accompany such complaint 
by notice of a public hearing to be held in the matter not sooner 
than ten days after such service. The person against whom the 
complaint is made shall be entitled to be heard in person, or by 
agent or attorney, and shall have the benefit of subpoena process 
to compel the attendance of witnesses. 

(3) The department shall publish all general orders at least 
once in the official state paper and such orders shall be effective 
thirty days after publication unless a later effective date is specified 
therein. 

(4) The department shall serve a copy of any special order 
upon the person against whom the order is issued and such an 
order shall be effective upon such service, unless otherwise indi-
cated in the order. 

(5) A complaint, notice of hearing, subpoena, special order or 
any other process issued by the department may be served in the 
same manner that process in a civil action is served. 

(6) The department shall make its own rules of practice and 
procedure for the conduct of hearings and other proceedings be-
fore it, not inconsistent with any provision of this chapter or with 
any other provision of law governing such practice or procedure. 

214.11 JUDICIAL REVIEW. (1) Any licensee or other person in 
interest being dissatisfied with any order of the department may 
commence an action in the circuit court of Dane county against 
the department as defendant to vacate and set aside any such 
order on the ground that said order is unlawful or unreasonable, 
in which action the complaint shall be served with the summons. 

(2) The procedure contained in the provisions of sections 
196.35, 196.36 and 196.40, subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 
196.41, and sections 196.42 to 196.47, so far as said provisions are 
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applicable, shall apply to an action to review an order of the de-
partment issued under this chapter. 

214.12 RECORDS; REPORTS. ( 1 ) The licensee shall keep and use 
in his business such books, accounts and records as the department, 
by general or special order, may find to be necessary and require 
to enable it to determine whether such licensee is complying with 
the provisions of this chapter and with the lawful orders issued 
hereunder. 

(2) Each licensee shall annually, on or before the fifteenth day 
of March, file a report with the department giving such reasonable 
and relevant information as the department may, by general or 
special order, require concerning the business and operations con-
ducted by such licensee within the state. Such report shall be 
made under oath and shall be in the form prescribed by the de-
partment and shall be subject to public inspection in the discre-
tion of the department. The department shall make and publish 
annually an analysis and recapitulation of such reports. 

214.13 DUTIES TO BORROWERS. Every licensee shall : 
(1) Deliver to the borrower at the time any loan is made a 

statement in the English language showing in clear and distinct 
terms the amount and date of the loan and of its maturity, the 
nature of the security, if any, for the loan, the name and address 
of the borrower and of the licensee, and the agreed rate of interest 
or charge per annum clearly and plainly expressed as nearly as 
such rate of interest or charge will permit; 

(2) Give to the borrower a plain and complete receipt for all 
payments made on account of any such loan at the time such pay-
ments are made, in a form to be prescribed by the department; 

(3) Permit payment to be made in advance in any amount on 
any contract of loan at any time, but the licensee may apply such 
payment first to all interest in full at the agreed rate up to date of 
such payment; 

(4) Upon repayment of the loan in full, mark indelibly every 
obligation and security signed by the borrower with the word 
"Paid" or "Cancelled", and release any mortgage, restore any 
pledge, cancel and return any note, and cancel and return any as-
signment given to the licensee by the borrower. 

(5) Display prominently in every room of the office or place 
where such licensed business is conducted, a complete schedule of 
the rates of charge currently being made by such licensee upon all 
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classes of loans made under this chapter, together with a clear and 
concise explanation thereof. 

214.14 PROHIBITED PRACTICES. (1) No licensee shall take any 
confession of judgment or any power of attorney. No licensee 
shall take any note, promise to pay, or security that does not state 
the actual amount of the loan, the time for which it is made, and 
the agreed rate of interest, nor any instrument in which blanks 
are left to be filled in after execution. 

(2) No licensee shall take a lien upon real estate as security for 
any loan under the provisions of this chapter, except such lien as 
is created by law upon the recording of a judgment. 

(3) No licensee shall conduct a small loans business within 
any office, room or place of business in which any other business is 
solicited or engaged in, or in association or conjunction therewith, 
except as may be authorized in writing by the department upon 
its finding that the character of such other business is such that 
the granting of such authority would not facilitate evasions of this 
chapter or of the lawful orders issued thereunder. 

(4) No licensee shall transact business or make any loan pro-
vided for by this chapter under any other name or at any other 
place of business than that named in the license. 

(5) No amounts whatsoever shall be paid to, deducted by, dis-
counted by or received by any licensee in advance. Interest charged 
by a licensee shall not be compounded and shall be computed only 
on unpaid principal balances. 

(6) No licensee shall, in addition to the interest or charge herein 
provided, directly or indirectly charge, contract for or receive any 
other charge or amount whatsoever for any examination, service, 
brokerage, commission, expense, fee, bonus or other things or 
otherwise. If any interest, consideration or charges in excess of 
those permitted by this chapter, are charged, contracted for or 
received, the contract of loan shall be void and the licensee shall 
have no right to collect or receive any principal, interest or charges 
whatsoever. 

214.15 WAGE ASSIGNMENTS; LIENS. (1) The payment of three 
hundred dollars or less in money, credit, goods, or things in action, 
as consideration for any sale, assignment, or order for the payment 
of wages, salary, commissions, or other compensation for services, 
whether earned or to be earned, shall for the purposes of this 
chapter be deemed a loan secured by such assignment, and the 
amount by which such assigned compensation exceeds the amount 
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of such consideration actually paid shall be deemed interest or 
charges upon such loan from the date of such payment to the 
date such compensation is payable. Such transaction shall be gov-
erned by and subject to the provisions of this chapter. 

(2) No assignment of or order for payment of any salary, 
wages, commission, or other compensation for services earned or 
to be earned, given to secure any loan made by any licensee under 
this chapter, shall be valid unless the amount of such loan is paid 
to the borrower simultaneously with its execution. 

(3) Under any such assignment or order for the payment of 
future salary, wages, commission, or other compensation for serv-
ices, given as security for a loan made by a licensee under this 
chapier, a sum equal to ten per cent of the borrower's salary, 
wages, commissions, or other compensation for services shall be 
collectible from the employer of the borrower of such salary, 
wages, commissions, or other compensation for services, from the 
time that a copy of such assignment, verified by the oath of the 
licensee or his agent, together with a similarly verified statement 
of the amount unpaid upon such loan, is served upon the employer. 

(4) No such assignment or order, or any chattel mortgage or 
other lien on household furniture then in the possession and use 
of the borrower, shall be valid unless it is in writing, signed in 
person by the borrower, and if the borrower is married unless it 
is signed in person by both husband and wife ; provided, that 
written assent of a spouse shall not be required when husband 
and wife have been living separate and apart for a period of at 
least six months prior to the making of such assignment, order, 
mortgage or lien. 

214.16 FRAUDULENT ADVERTISING. NO licensee or other person 
shall advertise, print, display, publish, distribute or broadcast, or 
cause or permit to be advertised, printed, displayed, published, 
distributed or broadcasted, in any manner whatsoever, any state-
ment or representation with regard to the rates, terms or condi-
tions for the loaning of money, credit, goods or things in action in 
the amount or of the value of three hundred dollars or less, which 
is false, deceptive or misleading, or which refers to the supervision 
of such business by the state of Wisconsin or any department or 
official thereof. 

214.17 FOREIGN LOANS. No loan of the amount or value of 
three hundred dollars or less for which a greater rate of interest, 
consideration or charges than is permitted by this chapter has been 
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charged, contracted for, or received, wherever made, shall be en-
forced in this state and every person in anywise participating 
therein in this state shall be subject to the provisions of this chap-
ter, provided that the foregoing shall not apply to loans which 
were legal in the state where and when made. 

214.18 LOANS OVER THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS. NO licensee 

shall, directly or indirectly, charge, contract for or receive a 
greater rate of interest or consideration than he would be permit-
ted by law to charge if not licensed under this chapter, upon the 
loan, use or forbearance of money, goods, or things in action, or 
the loan, use or sale of credit, of the amount or value of more 
than three hundred dollars. The foregoing prohibition shall also 
apply to any licensee who permits any person, as borrower or as 
endorser, guarantor, or surety for any borrower, or otherwise, to 
owe directly or contingently or both to the licensee at any time 
the sum of more than three hundred dollars for principal. 

214.19 RATE OF INTEREST ON SMALL LOANS. NO licensee shall, 
directly or indirectly, charge, contract for or receive a greater rate 
of interest or consideration than is fixed as a maximum by the 
department under authority of section 214.07, upon any small loan, 
but every licensee may loan any sum of money not exceeding 
three hundred dollars in amount and upon any such loan may 
charge, contract for and receive a rate of interest or consideration 
which does not exceed the said fixed maximum rate of charge. 

214.20 SMALL LOANS BY OTHERS THAN LICENSEE PROHIBITED. 

No person other than a licensee shall engage in the business of 
making small loans and, directly or indirectly, charge, contract for 
or receive a greater rate of interest or consideration upon any such 
loan than he is permitted by law to charge, contract for or receive 
without being licensed under this chapter. 

214.21 SUBTERFUGE. The provisions of this chapter shall apply 
to any licensee or other person who, by any devise, subterfuge or 
pretense whatever, shall charge, contract for or receive greater 
interest, consideration or charges than is authorized by this chapter 
upon any small loan. 

214.22 PENALTIES. (1) Any person who shall wilfully violate 
any provision of subsection (3) of section 214.08, subsection (3) 
of section 214.09, sections 214.13, 214.14, 214.16, 214.18, 214.19, 
or 214.20, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, for each and 
every such offense shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by 
a fine of not more than five thousand dollars or by imprisonment 
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in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both such 
fine and imprisonment. 

(2) Any contract of loan not invalid for any other reason, in 
the making or collection of which any act shall have been done 
which constitutes a misdemeanor under this section, shall be void 
and the lender shall have no right to collect or receive any princi-
pal, interest or charges whatsoever. 

214.23 EXEMPTIONS. This chapter shall not apply to any person 
doing business (1) under section 115.09 nor (2) under and as 
permitted by any law of this state or of the United States relating 
to banks, savings banks, trust companies, building and loan asso-
ciations, credit unions, or licensed pawnbrokers, or investment 
associations governed by chapter 216. 

214.24 AMENDMENT OR REPEAL. This chapter or any part 
thereof may be modified, amended or repealed so as to effect a 
cancellation or alteration of any license or right of a licensee here-
under, provided that no such subsequent cancellation or alteration 
nor any revocation, suspension or surrender of a license shall im-
pair or affect the obligation of any pre-existing lawful contract 
between any licensee and any borrower. 

214.25 SAVINGS CLAUSES. (1) Until the rate of interest or 
charge fixed by the department, under authority of section 214.07, 
shall be in effect, the maximum rate of interest permitted under 
section 214.19 shall be three and one-half per cent per month on 
any part of the unpaid principal balance not exceeding one hun-
dred dollars, plus twb, and one-half per cent per month on the 
remainder of such unpaid principal balance. The department shall 
fix the rate of interest or charge, under authority of section 214.07, 
within sixty days after passage and publication of this act. 

(2) Any person having a license under the chapter 214, statutes 
of 1931, shall notwithstanding the repeal of said chapter be 
deemed to have a license under this chapter for the remainder of 
the current calendar year, if not sooner revoked, suspended or 
surrendered, provided that such person shall have paid or shall 
pay to the department as a license fee for such period the sum of 
fifty dollars and shall keep on file with the department the bond 
required either by this chapter or by chapter 214, statutes of 1931. 
Any such license so continued in effect under the provisions hereof 
shall be subject to revocation or suspension during the remainder 
of this calendar year as provided in this chapter, but said license 
shall not be revoked during such period upon the ground that the 
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convenience and advantage of the community are not promoted by 
the operation therein of the said licensee. 

214.26 FEES. All fees and moneys received by the department 
under authority of this chapter shall be paid by the department 
into the state treasury within one week after the receipt thereof. 

214.27 ENFORCEMENT. It shall be the duty of the department 
and it shall have power, jurisdiction and authority to investigate, 
ascertain and determine whether this chapter or the lawful orders 
issued hereunder are being violated and for such purposes the said 
department shall have all of the powers conferred by sections 
214.08 and 214.09. The department shall report all violations to 
the district attorney of the proper county for prosecution. 

214.28 SEVERABILITY. The legislature intends that the provi-
sions contained in the several sections of this chapter shall be inde-
pendent of each other and that the invalidity, for any reason, of 
any provision shall not affect the validity of any other provision. 

SEcTioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 29, 1933. 

No. 499, A.] 	 [Published June 30, 1933. 

CHAPTER 348. 

AN ACT to repeal subsection (5) of section 71.11, and subsection 
(2) of section 71.17; to amend subsection (9) of section 71.09, 
paragraph (a) of subsection (6) of section 71.10 and section 
71.14; and to create section 71.115 of the statutes, relating to 
income tax refunds and to the period in which assessments and 
refunds may be made. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 71.11 and subsection 
(2) of section 71.17 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (9) of section 71.09, paragraph (a) of 
subsection (6) of section 71.10 and section 71.14 of the statutes 
are amended to read: (71.09) (9) Any person failing to make 
an income tax report or making an incorrect income tax report, 
with intent in either case to defeat or evade the income tax assess-
ment required by law, shall be assessed at twice the normal income 
tax rate by the proper taxing authority. Such increased assess- 


